Response to Editor

Please note that the editor’s concerns are listed one by one below (black characters), followed by our responses (blue characters) and, when relevant, the corresponding changes in the text (purple characters).
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Comments from the editor:

1. The description suggests 8 concentrations while Table 1 shows only 7 concentrations. Or do you mean 6 serial diluting from the highest concentration?
Yes, we mean "6 serial diluting from the highest concentration" for the description. We have modified the manuscript accordingly, "... with totally at least six serial diluting from the highest concentration", which is consistent with Table 1. 

2. Please provide a reference for how to perform this test.
We have added reference 9 for this test.  

3. Do you mean the eight parallel wells all contain the same chemical with the same concentration? Also, Table 1 shows only 7 concentrations. Does one well contain K-medium only? A schematic showing the plate layout would be helpful.
Yes, for each individual chemical, there are at least 6 concentration levels to test. For each concentration level, there are eight parallel wells (containing the same chemical, same concentration). Also there are at least 3 groups of eight parallel wells of K-medium as control. We have added Table 2 as a schematic for showing the 384-well plate layout.

4. Please specify the volume.
100 mL. We have modified the manuscript accordingly.

5. Please specify the temperature and other conditions.
We have added “ Raise N2 worms on the NGM plates with OP50 lawn in 20 °C for about 2-3 days when most of worms are reached adult stage. ”

6. I rearranged the steps based on my understanding. Please confirm that the intended meaning has been retained.
We accept the rearrangement and modified some descriptions. Thanks. 

7. When are the worms harvested?
About 2-3 days when most of worms are reached adult stage, the worms were harvested. This has been indicated in the modified 2.2.2.

8. Is supernatant discarded after centrifugation? Please specify.
Yes, we discarded the supernatant after centrifugation. We have modified the manuscript accordingly.

9. Is water removed after each wash? Please specify.
Yes, we removed the supernatant and add water to rewash the egg each time. We have modified the manuscript accordingly.

10. Step 1 describes the preparation of chemicals with different concentrations. The results also show the effect of different concentrations. Therefore, in the treatment here, please include how the test with different concentrations is performed.
We have modified the manuscript accordingly. “In 384-well plates, worms (50 µL in each well) are treated by individual chemical at 6-7 dosages (Table 1). Set eight parallel wells each containing 50 µL of 2X chemical solution for every dosage (8 wells are filled with the same chemical and same concentration).” 

11. There are 384 wells. So, in this protocol, do you fill other wells with chemical at different concentrations and different chemicals? Please specify.
Yes, we have added Table 2 as a schematic for showing the 384-well plate layout.
 
12. Why is this needed?
The middle results include the segmented images. These middle results are useful for the visual observation of the processed images. 

13. Please specify the size parameter used.
The size parameter used in the experiments is 2000. 

14. Please specify.
We have modified accordingly.

15. Please specify the ratio used.
The ratio used in the experiments is 0.93.

16. Please specify.
We have modified accordingly.


